## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-22**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH A.D.A. ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING INSPECTION (CEI) SERVICES FOR THE N.W. 87TH AVENUE AND N.W. 33RD STREET INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$66,040.00; RECOGNIZING THAT A.D.A. ENGINEERING, INC. IS A CITY OF DORAL PRE-QUALIFIED VENDOR; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, ITB #2012-26 titled "N.W. 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue and N.W. 33<sup>rd</sup> Street Intersection Improvements," was publicly advertised in December 2012 and is being recommended for award in March 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department is seeking Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI) services for N.W. 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue and N.W. 33<sup>rd</sup> Street intersection improvements; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with A.D.A. Engineering, Inc. for the provision of CEI services for the N.W. 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue and N.W. 33<sup>rd</sup> Street intersection improvements in an amount not to exceed \$66,040.00; and

**WHEREAS,** Staff further requests that the City Council recognize that A.D.A. Engineering, Inc. is a City of Doral pre-qualified vendor.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Council hereby authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with A.D.A. Engineering, Inc. for the provision of CEI services

for the N.W. 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue and N.W. 33<sup>rd</sup> Street intersection improvements in an amount not to exceed \$66,040.00.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council further recognizes that A.D.A. Engineering, Inc. is a City of Doral pre-qualified vendor.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilwoman Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2013

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: